

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2020

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY LEE FROMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OHIO SUPREME COURT**

CAPITAL CASE

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
Jessica Houston [0096485]
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Jessica.Houston@opd.ohio.gov

Kimberlyn Seccuro [0099232]
Assistant State Public Defender
Kimberlyn.Seccuro@opd.ohio.gov

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 644-0708
Counsel for Terry Lee Froman

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 6

I. Capital defendants are entitled to be tried before a fair and impartial jury. 6

II. At least four seated jurors expressed racially biased views on their juror questionnaires. 9

III. Conclusion. 15

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: *State of Ohio v. Terry Froman*, Slip Opinion 2020-Ohio-4523, Ohio Supreme Court A-1

Appendix B: *State of Ohio v. Terry Froman*, Case No. 2017-0938, Ohio Supreme Court, Reconsideration Entry (November 24, 2020)..... A-54

Appendix C: *State of Ohio v. Terry Froman*, Case No. 14 CR 30398, Warren County Common Pleas Court, Entry of Sentencing Opinion (June 22, 2017) A-55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , _ U.S. _, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Cordova v. Emergency Prof'l Servs.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105061, 2017–Ohio–7245	7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , _ U.S. _, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	8
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	13
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	16
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	7
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	7
<i>Miller v. Francis</i> , 269 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	15
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	11, 13
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , _ U.S. _, 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	7
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	9, 13
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	15
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	7
<i>Sinclair v United States</i> , 279 U.S. 749 (1929)	6
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	7
<i>State v. Coley</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 253, 754 N.E.2d 1129 (2001)	7
<i>State v. Colon</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 26, 2008–Ohio–1624, 885 N.E. 917	14
<i>State v. Froman</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020–Ohio–4523.....	1
<i>State v. Graham</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020–Ohio–6700	15
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 165, 2014–Ohio–5228, 28 N.E.3d 1217	13
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001)	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 53, 2005–Ohio–5981, 836 N.E.2d 1173	7

<i>State v. Madison</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 232, 2020–Ohio–3735, 155 N.E.3d 867	15
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 118, 2004–Ohio–297, 802 N.E.2d 643.....	15
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 1263, 2001–Ohio–99, 746 N.E.2d 1124	16
<i>State v. Sweitzer</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 98-T-0203, 2000 WL 973416 (July 14, 2000).....	8
<i>States v. Hendrix</i> , 549 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	16
<i>Thompson v. Altheimer & Gray</i> , 248 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Tillman v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 830 (1969)	7
<i>Tillman v. United States</i> , 406 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 479 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 214 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	7
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	13
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. art. I, § 10.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 6, 7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
O.R.C. § 2929.04.....	7
